This notice allows for an additional 30 days for public comments.

Agency: National

Telecommunications and Information Administration, Commerce.

Title: NTIA internet Use Survey. OMB Control Number: 0660–0021. Form Number(s): None.

Type of Request: Regular submission (Revision of a current information collection).

Number of Respondents: 54,000 households.

Estimated Time per Response: 10 minutes.

Burden Hours: 9,000.

Needs and Uses: Data from the NTIA internet Use Survey will be used to help inform federal policies related to digital equity and other internet-related issues. NTIA will use the data both in relevant publications and to help inform policymakers. Additionally, a public use dataset that protects respondent confidentiality will be created by the Census Bureau and made available by both agencies for use by researchers and other members of the public.

Affected Public: Individuals and households.

Frequency: Biennial.

Respondent's Obligation: Voluntary. Legal Authority: 47 U.S.C. 902(b)(2)(M), (P).

This information collection request may be viewed at *www.reginfo.gov*. Follow the instructions to view the Department of Commerce collections currently under review by OMB.

Written comments and recommendations for the proposed information collection should be submitted within 30 days of the publication of this notice on the following website www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain. Find this particular information collection by selecting "Currently under 30-day Review—Open for Public Comments" or by using the search function and entering either the title of the collection or the OMB Control Number 0660–0021.

Sheleen Dumas,

Department PRA Clearance Officer, Office of the Chief Information Officer, Commerce Department.

[FR Doc. 2021–17379 Filed 8–12–21; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-60-P

COMMITTEE FOR PURCHASE FROM PEOPLE WHO ARE BLIND OR SEVERELY DISABLED

Procurement List: Deletions

AGENCY: Committee for Purchase From People Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled.

ACTION: Deletions from the Procurement List.

SUMMARY: This action deletes product(s) and service(s) from the Procurement List that were furnished by nonprofit agencies employing persons who are blind or have other severe disabilities.

DATES: Date added to and deleted from the Procurement List: September 12, 2021.

ADDRESSES: Committee for Purchase From People Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled, 1401 S Clark Street, Suite 715, Arlington, Virginia 22202–4149.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Michael R. Jurkowski, Telephone: (703) 785–6404 or email CMTFFedReg@

785–6404, or email CMTEFedReg@ AbilityOne.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Deletions

On 7/9/2021, the Committee for Purchase From People Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled published notice of proposed deletions from the Procurement List. This notice is published pursuant to 41 U.S.C. 8503 (a)(2) and 41 CFR 51–2.3.

After consideration of the relevant matter presented, the Committee has determined that the product(s) and service(s) listed below are no longer suitable for procurement by the Federal Government under 41 U.S.C. 8501–8506 and 41 CFR 51–2.4.

Regulatory Flexibility Act Certification

I certify that the following action will not have a significant impact on a substantial number of small entities. The major factors considered for this certification were:

- 1. The action will not result in additional reporting, recordkeeping or other compliance requirements for small entities.
- 2. The action may result in authorizing small entities to furnish the product(s) and service(s) to the Government.
- 3. There are no known regulatory alternatives which would accomplish the objectives of the Javits-Wagner-O'Day Act (41 U.S.C. 8501–8506) in connection with the product(s) and service(s) deleted from the Procurement List.

End of Certification

Accordingly, the following product(s) and service(s) are deleted from the Procurement List:

Product(s)

NSN(s)—Product Name(s): 7520-01-383-7929—Marker, Tube Type, Highlighter, Chisel Tip, Magenta Designated Source of Supply: Dallas Lighthouse for the Blind, Inc., Dallas, TX Contracting Activity: GSA/FAS ADMIN SVCS ACQUISITION BR (2, NEW YORK,

Service(s)

Service Type: Document Destruction
Mandatory for: Defense Logistics Agency,
Defense Supply Center, Columbus, OH,
3990 East Broad Street, Columbus, OH
Designated Source of Supply: Greene, Inc.,
Xenia, OH

Contracting Activity: DEFENSE LOGISTICS AGENCY, DCSO COLUMBUS

Michael R. Jurkowski,

Acting Director, Business Operations.
[FR Doc. 2021–17373 Filed 8–12–21; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6353–01–P

COMMITTEE FOR PURCHASE FROM PEOPLE WHO ARE BLIND OR SEVERELY DISABLED

Procurement List; Deletions

AGENCY: Committee for Purchase From People Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled.

ACTION: Proposed deletions from the Procurement List.

SUMMARY: The Committee is proposing to delete products and services from Procurement List that were furnished by nonprofit agencies employing persons who are blind or have other severe disabilities.

DATES: Comments must be received on or before: September 12, 2021.

ADDRESSES: Committee for Purchase From People Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled, 1401 S Clark Street, Suite 715, Arlington, Virginia 22202–4149.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For further information or to submit comments contact: Michael R. Jurkowski, Telephone: (703) 785-6404, or email *CMTEFedReg@AbilityOne.gov*.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This notice is published pursuant to 41 U.S.C. 8503(a)(2) and 41 CFR 51–2.3. Its purpose is to provide interested persons an opportunity to submit comments on the proposed actions.

Deletions

The following product(s) and service(s) are proposed for deletion from the Procurement List:

Product(s)

NSN(s)—Product Name(s): MR 13025—Set, Disc, Christmas MR 13049—Set, Disc, Springtime MR 13004—Greensaver Crisper Insert

MR 13009—Salad Chopper with Bowl Designated Source of Supply: Cincinnati

Association for the Blind, Cincinnati, OH Contracting Activity: Military Resale-Defense

Commissary Agency
NSN(s)—Product Name(s):
MR 3232—So Fabulous Monofiliment
Brush
MR 3235—Ponytailers Girls

Designated Source of Supply: Association for Vision Rehabilitation and Employment, Inc., Binghamton, NY Contracting Activity: Military Resale-Defense

Contracting Activity: Military Resale-Defense Commissary Agency

Service(s)

Service Type: Medical Transcription
Mandatory for: Veterans Affairs Medical
Center, Alexandria, LA
Designated Source of Supply: Lighthouse for
the Blind of Houston, Houston, TX
Contracting Activity: VETERANS AFFAIRS,
DEPARTMENT OF, NAC

Michael R. Jurkowski,

Acting Director, Business Operations.
[FR Doc. 2021–17371 Filed 8–12–21; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6353-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Department of the Army, Corps of Engineers

Notice of Intent To Prepare a Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement to the 2014 Final Integrated Feasibility Report and Environmental Impact Statement for the West Shore Lake Pontchartrain Hurricane and Storm Damage Risk Reduction Study, St. Charles, St. James, and St. John the Baptist Parishes

AGENCY: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, DoD.

ACTION: Notice of intent.

SUMMARY: The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), Mississippi Valley Division, New Orleans District (CEMVN), is announcing its intent to prepare a Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement (SEIS) to reevaluate alternatives to compensate for unavoidable impacts to swamp habitat associated with the construction of the West Shore Lake Pontchartrain Hurricane and Storm Damage Risk Reduction Project (hereafter WSLP Project). Compensatory mitigation for impacts due to construction of the WSLP Project was described previously in the 2014 WSLP Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) and in Environmental Assessment (EA) 576, which addressed mitigation for habitat impacts associated with each of CEMVN's Bipartisan Budget Act (BBA) of 2018 funded risk reduction projects (i.e., the WSLP Project, Comite River Diversion Project, and the East Baton Rouge Parish Watershed Flood Risk Management Project). The Finding of No

Significant Impact (FONSI) for EA 576 was signed by the CEMVN District Commander on April 4, 2020. Public comment on EA 576 included requests by the Louisiana's Coastal Protection Restoration Authority (CPRA) and others that the Mississippi River Diversion into Maurepas Swamp Project (hereafter MSP), a proposed ecological restoration project that shares construction features with the WSLP Project, be considered as a mitigation alternative for impacts to swamp habitat associated with the construction of the WSLP Project. Anticipated impacts to swamp habitat as a result of the construction of the MSP, estimated to be approximately 55 Average Annual Habitat Units (AAHU), would be selfmitigated by the operation of the diversion. Impacts to bottom land hardwood (BLH) habitat because of the MSP construction would be approximately 30 AAHU. These BLH impacts would be mitigated in accordance with EA 576.

ADDRESSES: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, New Orleans District, Attn: CEMVN–PDC–C, 7400 Leake Avenue, New Orleans, Louisiana, 70118.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Questions and scoping comments regarding the proposed action should be directed to Mr. Landon Parr at U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, New Orleans District, Attn: CEMVN-PDC-C, 7400 Leake Avenue, New Orleans, Louisiana 70118, by phone (504) 862-1908, or by email at Landon.Parr@usace.army.mil. For additional information, including but not limited to a copy of 2014 WSLP EIS, and other associated documents, please visit the WSLP Project website at: https://www.mvn.usace.army.mil/ Missions/Environmental/NEPA-Compliance-Documents/Bipartisan-Budget-Act-2018-BBA-18/West-Shore-Lake-Pontchartrain/.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

1. Project Details. The WSLP Project is located in southeast Louisiana on the east-bank of the Mississippi River in St. Charles, St. John the Baptist, and St. James Parishes. Part of the Water Infrastructure Improvement for the Nation Act (WIIN Act, Pub. L. 114–322) in 2016 authorized construction of the WSLP Project. The BBA of 2018 (BBA 2018, Pub. L. 115-123) funded construction of the WSLP Project. The WSLP Project is described in the 2014 WSLP EIS; West Shore Lake Pontchartrain Hurricane and Storm Damage Risk Reduction Structural Alignment Surveys and Borings Investigations St. Charles and St. John the Baptist Parishes, Louisiana Supplemental Environmental

Assessment (SEA) 570; and West Shore Lake Pontchartrain Hurricane and Storm Damage Risk Reduction Levee System, St. Charles and St. John the Baptist Parishes, Louisiana SEA 571. The WSLP Project is approximately 19 miles in length and includes approximately 18 miles of levee, one mile of T-wall, six pumping stations with associated drainage structures, one gated road crossing, two gated railroad crossings, and approximately 35 utility relocations.

The Record of Decision (ROD) for the 2014 WSLP EIS was signed by the Assistant Secretary of the Army, Civil Works on September 14, 2016. SEA 570 investigated levee alignment shifts as well as the addition of five stockpile/ staging areas for construction related activities. The FONSI associated with SEA 570 was signed by the CEMVN District Commander on May 13, 2019. SEA 571 evaluated additional changes to the WSLP levee alignment, the addition of four borrow areas, widening of the levee alignment, minor modifications to previously assessed access roads, and the addition of three access roads. The FONSI associated with SEA 571 was signed by the **CEMVN** District Commander on June 29, 2020.

Based on the changes to date, the WSLP Project could impact approximately 10,895 acres of swamp and 4,880 acres of wetland bottomland hardwoods (BLH-Wet) in the Louisiana (LA) Coastal Zone (CZ). This equates to a compensatory mitigation need of approximately 1,010 AAHU of CZ swamp (if the MSP is selected) [including direct impacts to swamp associated with construction of the MSP (~55 AAHU), and direct (~600 AAHU) and indirect (~355 AAHU) impacts to swamp associated with the construction of WSLP] and approximately 295 AAHU of CZ BLH-Wet (BLH habitat impacted by the construction of the WSLP Project would be mitigated in accordance with

This Supplemental EIS would provide an assessment of proposed alternative projects to compensate for the WSLP Project's swamp impacts and it would identify the Tentatively Selected Alternative. When unavoidable impacts occur, the CEMVN is required to offset those impacts through compensatory mitigation by replacing the lost habitat's functions and services equally and inkind. Compensatory mitigation is required by the Water Resources Development Act (WRDA) of 1986, Section 906, as amended, and by the Clean Water Act Section 404(b)(1) Guidelines. The MSP is a freshwater diversion that would reconnect the